[Accept-Expend State Grant]

AUTHORIZING THE CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE SAN FRANCISCO POLICE

DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT AND EXPEND A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000

FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL FOR GRANT ASSISTANCE

TO LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES PROJECT AND THE GRANT TERMS

PROHIBIT INCLUDING INDIRECT COSTS.

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to undertake a certain project designated "2000/2001 Grant Assistance to Local Law Enforcement Agencies Project" to be funded by funds made available through the California Department of Alcohol Beverage Control (herein after referred to as "ABC") for the reduction in crime in on-sale and off-sale premises which operate in a disorderly and disruptive manner; and,

RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend funding for this project from ABC, and the grant terms prohibit including indirect costs; and,

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to execute on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco the necessary Grant Award Agreement for this project including any augmentations from ABC, extensions and amendments thereof, and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the board of supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it SUPERVISORS TENG, BECERRIL, NEWSIM SAN FRANCISCO POLICE DEPARTMENT

Recommended:

Chief of Police

FURTHER RESOLVED, that it is agreed that any liability arising out of the performance of this Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grantee and the authorizing agency. The State of California and ABC disclaim responsibility for and such liability; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, those grants funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Approved:

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

001468

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police of the San Francisco Police Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$100,000 from the Department of Alcohol Beverage Control for grant assistance to Local Law Enforcement Agencies Project and the grant terms prohibit including indirect costs.

August 28, 2000 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Ammiano, Becerril, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Newsom, Teng,

Yaki, Yee

Absent: 1 - Bierman

File No. 001468

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 28, 2000 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

SFP - 8 2000

**Date Approved**